



Ambulance Providers (Public & Private)

DxF Participation Requirements – Effective July 1, 2026

Overview

SB 660 adds ambulance and EMS transport providers to the list of entities required to sign the DxF DSA. By July 1, 2026, providers must exchange ePCR data in real time through a DxFncompliant mechanism.

Key Requirements for Ambulance Providers

- Sign the DxF DSA by July 1, 2026.
- Enable real-time ePCR data sharing.
- Integrate ePCR systems (ESO, Zoll, ImageTrend, etc.) with a QHIO/HIE.
- Support TPObased data use.
- Follow DxF privacy and security requirements.
- Ensure core EMS data elements are consistently documented.

Benefits to Ambulance Providers

- Faster hospital intake and communication.
- Access to hospital outcome data.
- Better billing accuracy.
- Competitive advantage in RFPs and contracting.

What Providers Should Do Now

1. Confirm DxF requirements with your LEMSA and HIE/QHIO.
2. Assess readiness with your ePCR vendor.
3. Develop workflows for real-time submission.
4. Train field and billing staff.
5. Plan for go-live before July 2026.

Legal Disclaimer

This document is provided for general informational purposes only and does not constitute legal advice. Laws and regulations may vary depending on jurisdiction and specific circumstances. Readers should consult with qualified legal counsel to obtain advice tailored to their particular situation and to ensure full compliance with all applicable laws, regulations, and requirements.

